## BOROUGH OF RED BANK COUNTY OF MONMOUTH STATE OF NEW JERSEY

## **ORDINANCE NO. NP2023-17**

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 675, "VEHICLES, ABANDONED AND INOPERABLE" AND CHAPTER 680: "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" TO PROHIBIT THE PARKING, LEAVING, OR STORAGE OF UNHITCHED TRAILERS UPON ANY PUBLIC STREETS, PARKING LOTS, PREMISES, AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY

WHEREAS, the Borough of Red Bank (the "Borough") maintains public streets, parking lots, premises, and rights-of-way within its limits; and

WHEREAS, the Borough finds that the parking, leaving, or storage of unhitched trailers upon its public streets, parking lots, premises, and rights-of-way represents a danger to public safety and can hinder responses to emergencies;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Red Bank that Section 675-1: "Restriction on Storage or Parking on Public Lands or Premises" within Chapter 675: "Vehicles, Abandoned and Inoperable" of the Borough's Revised General Ordinances is hereby amended as follows (stricken text deleted; underlined text added):

## CHAPTER 675: "VEHICLES, ABANDONED AND INOPERABLE"

§ 675-1 Restriction on storage or parking on public lands or premises.

- A. No person shall park, leave or store any inoperable motor vehicles or motor drawn vehicles, or trailer on any public streets, parking lots, rights-of-way, lands or premises except in case of emergency, and then for a period of not more than 48 hours.
- B. No person shall park, leave, or store any unhitched trailer upon any public street, parking lot, right-of-way, lands or premises at any time.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Red Bank that Chapter 680: "Vehicles and Traffic" of the Borough's Revised General Ordinances is hereby supplemented with new Section 680-3(L): "Parking of Unhitched Trailers Prohibited" within as follows (stricken text deleted; underlined text added):

## CHAPTER 680: "PARKING AND TRAFFIC"

\* \* \*

§ 680-3 Parking.

L. No person shall park, leave, or store any unhitched trailer upon any public street, parking lot, right-of-way, lands or premises at any time.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Red Bank that any ordinances or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are

hereby repealed as of the effective date of this Ordinance. All other provisions of the Revised General Ordinances are ratified and remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Red Bank that if any provision of this Ordinance or the application of such provision to any person or circumstance is declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions or applications of this Ordinance which can be given effect, and to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Red Bank that this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption according to law.

INTRODUCTION						COUNCILMEMBER	FINAL ADOPTION					
Moved	Sec.	Aye	Nay	Abs.	NP	COUNCILMEMBER	Moved	Sec.	Aye	Nay	Abs.	NP
		Х				KRISTINA BONATAKIS						Х
		Х				DAVID CASSIDY			Х			
	Х	Х				NANCY FACEY-BLACKWOOD			Х			
		Х				BEN FOREST	Х		Х			
		Х				LAURA JANNONE			Х			
Х		Х				KATE TRIGGIANO		Х	Х			
		Х				MAYOR WILLIAM PORTMAN			Х			
October 12, 2023				I hereby certify the above ordinance was adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Red Bank, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey on the aforementioned date.								
Final Adoption:												
October 26, 2023												
				Laura Reinertsen, Borough Clerk								